

No. 10-1973

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC., ANNE GAYLOR, ANNIE L.
GAYLOR, DAN BARKER, and PAUL GAYLOR,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BARACK OBAMA and ROBERT L. GIBBS,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Wisconsin
Case No. 08-CV-588
The Honorable Judge Barbara B. Crabb

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
WALLBUILDERS, INC.
in support of *Defendants-Appellants*
Urging Reversal

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23454
Phone: (757) 463-6133
Email: nlf@nlf.net

Holly L. Carmichael
5096 Selinda Way
Los Gatos, California 95032
Phone: (408) 838-1212
Email: holly.l.carmichael
@gmail.com

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

1. The full name of every party that the attorneys represent in this case:

WallBuilders, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ITS THRESHOLD CHARACTERIZATION OF §119 AS AN “ENDORSEMENT” OF RELIGION; THE FACTS INDICATE THAT §119 IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMITTED ACKNOWLEDGEMENT, ACCOMMODATION, OR ENCOURAGEMENT OF RELIGION..... 2

 A. *True Establishment of Religion is Prohibited, but §119 Does Not Establish Religion*..... 3

 B. *Acknowledgement of Religion is Permitted, and §119 Constitutionally Acknowledges Religion*..... 8

 C. *Accommodation of Religion is Also Permitted, and §119 may Accommodate Religion*..... 11

 D. *Encouragement of Religion is Also Permitted, and §119 may Encourage Religion*..... 13

 E. *Acknowledgement, Accommodation, and Encouragement of Religion Do Not Conflict with the Neutrality Principle*..... 16

 F. *Endorsement Should Not be Confused with Encouragement*..... 17

II. THE COURT BELOW APPLIED THE WRONG TEST WHEN IT USED *LEMON* AND IMPROPERLY DISCARDED THE MORE APPROPRIATE *MARSH* TEST..... 17

 A. *Marsh is Not Merely a One-Instance Anomaly; Marsh is an Accepted Analysis to be Used in Appropriate Establishment Clause Challenges*..... 18

 B. *Marsh is Appropriate for §119 Because Prayer is Deeply Rooted in America’s History; Moreover, Under Marsh, §119 Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause*..... 22

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ohio v. Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Allegheny County v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	13, 15, 20, 22
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	13
<i>Berry v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	11
<i>Coles ex rel. Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999)	19-20
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	5
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	20
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	16-17
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	19
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Obama</i> , No. 08-CV-588, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37570 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 15, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	16-17
<i>Graham v. Cent. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 531 (S.D. Iowa 1985).....	20
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	4, 20
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006).....	21, 23
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	13, 20

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	2, 9, 14, 17-19, 21-22
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6, 9, 17, 20, 22
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	2, 17-24
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	4, 9-11, 19, 22
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	14
<i>Murray v. City of Austin, Tex.</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 265, 283 (D.D.C. 2005)	19
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , No. 09-5126, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 9370 (D.C. Cir. May 7, 2010)	24
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16-17, 20
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	16-17
<i>Sch. Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	20
<i>Sherman v. Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. 21</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	15
<i>Tanford v. Brand</i> , 104 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	4
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	4, 13, 19, 20, 22
<i>Van Zandt v. Thompson</i> , 839 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1988)	21

<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1995)	4, 13-14, 20
<i>Walz v. Tax Com'n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263, 276 (1981).....	5
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	6, 13-14

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3
---------------------------	---

Statutes

4 U.S.C. §7(c) (2006)	6
4 U.S.C. §7(k) (2006).....	6
10 U.S.C. §6031(a) (2006)	6
15 U.S.C. §13c (2006).....	6
16 U.S.C. §479 (2006)	6
16 U.S.C. §607a (2006)	6-7
26 U.S.C. §79(7) (2006)	7
30 U.S.C. §1272 (2006)	7
33 U.S.C. §701r (2006).....	7
36 U.S.C. §106 (2006)	7
36 U.S.C. §107 (2006)	7
36 U.S.C. §108 (2006)	7
36 U.S.C. §111 (2006)	7
36 U.S.C. §119 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

36 U.S.C. §141 (2006)	7
42 U.S.C. §13791(d)(1) (2006).....	7
42 U.S.C. §16989(a)(1) (2006).....	7
Pub. L. No. 82-324 (1952)	8

Other Authorities

Br. for American Center for Law and Justice and United States Representatives as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supp. Def.	8, 18
Br. of Def.-Appellants	8, 18
Br. of Def. Shirley Dobson in Supp. of Mot. for Summ. J. 21-24	8, 18
Letter from George Washington to the Religious Society Called Quakers (Oct. 1789), in <i>George Washington on Religious Liberty and Mutual Understanding</i> 11 (E. Humphrey ed. 1932)	11-12
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Arthur E. Sutherland ed. 1970) (1833))	3-4
The Northwest Ordinance (July 13, 1787), <i>available at</i> http://www.earlyamerica.com/earlyamerica/milestones/ordinance/ text.html (last visited July 2, 2010)	13
U.S. Navy, Careers & Jobs, Religion, Chaplains and Religious Specialists, http://www.navy.com/navy/careers/arts-education/religion.html (last visited July 7, 2010)	6
